P.O. Box 27404 Los Angeles, CA 90027 www.hillsidefederation.org

PRESIDENT Charley Mims CHAIRMAN Marian Dodge VICE PRESIDENTS Mark Stratton John Given SECRETARY Stephen Benson TREASURER Don Andres

Beachwood Canyon Neighborhood Bel-Air Assn. Bel-Air Hills Assn. Bel Air Knolls Property Owners Bel Air Skycrest Property Owners Benedict Canyon Association Brentwood Hills Homeowners **Brentwood Residents Coalition** Cahuenga Pass Property Owners Canyon Back Alliance CASM-SEV Crests Neighborhood Assn. Doheny-Sunset Plaza NA Franklin Ave./Hollywood Bl. West Franklin Hills Residents Assn. Highlands Owners Assn. Hollywood Dell Civic Assn. Hollywood Heights Assn. Hollywoodland Homeowners Holmby Hills Homeowners Assn. Kagel Canyon Civic Assn. Lake Hollywood HOA Laurel Canyon Assn. Los Feliz Improvement Assn. Mt. Olympus Property Owners Mt. Washington Homeowners All. Nichols Canvon Assn. N. Beverly Dr./Franklin Canyon Oak Forest Canyon Assn. Oaks Homeowners Assn. **Outpost Estates Homeowners** Residents of Beverly Glen Save Coldwater Canyon! Shadow Hills Property Owners Sherman Oaks HO Assn. Silver Lake Heritage Trust Studio City Residents Assn. Sunset Hills Homeowners Assn. Tarzana Property Owners Assn. Torreyson Flynn Assn. Upper Mandeville Canyon Upper Nichols Canyon NA

CHAIRS EMERITI

Shirley Cohen Jerome C. Daniel Patricia Bell Hearst Alan Kishbaugh Steve Twining CHAIRS IN MEMORIAM Brian Moore Gordon Murley Polly Ward



Councilmember David Ryu Council District 4 Los Angeles City Hall 200 N. Spring Street, Room 425 Los Angeles, CA 90012

June12, 2018

Re: SUPPORT Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy's Appeal of BPW-2017-1178, ENV-2015-1843-MND (Council File # 18-0278) Project Site: 2251 Nichols Canyon Road

Honorable Councilmember Ryu:

The Federation of Hillside and Canyon Associations, Inc., founded in 1952, represents 42 homeowner and resident associations with approximately 250,000 constituents spanning the Santa Monica Mountains. The Federation's mission is to encourage and promote those policies and programs which will best preserve the natural topography and wildlife of the mountains and hillsides for the benefit of all the people of Los Angeles. At its meeting of April 4, 2018, the Federation voted to support an appeal of the above-captioned approval and environmental clearance to the City Council by the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy ("SMMC").

The property at 2251 Nichols Canyon Road contains a blue line stream with yearround flow at the base of a steep slope. This pristine area of riparian and woodland habitat is situated, and provides a vital wildlife corridor, between the SMMC's Trebek Open Space and open space to the west. The mitigated negative declaration ("MND") is inadequate for failing to address project impacts on the stream and wildlife habitat and movement across and through the eastern Santa Monica Mountains.

In addition, project approvals include a tree removal permit for removal of a Southern California Black Walnut, Western Sycamore, and California Bay trees. The significant environmental impacts of these tree removals is not adequately mitigated in the MND.

The Federation urges you to support the SMMC's appeal of the project MND and all associated project approvals that rely on it, including the tree removal permit.

Sincerely,

Charley Míms

Charley Mims

cc: City Council, SMMC